

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12495/2022

Shri Sohan Lal Kalyan S/o Ghasi Ram Kalyan

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Aradhana Swami

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH

Order

27/08/2022

Counsel for the petitioner submits that petitioner is working as Assistant Manger in Chirana Gram Sewa Sahkari Samiti Limited, Chirana, Jhunjhu since the year 2011 and as per the recruitment Rules, 2020 for Co-operative Societies, the persons who were working prior to 10.07.2017 for them the process of screening has been prescribed under Rule 26.6. Counsel further submits that in compliance thereto the respondent(s) have issued the order on 02.08.2022 for screening on the post of Manager, however, the petitioner has not been called. Counsel further submits that the screening is going to commence from 29.08.2022.

In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondent(s), returnable by six weeks.

Meanwhile, respondent(s) are directed to provisionally screen the petitioner for the post of Manager.

However, the result of the petitioner shall not be declared without prior permission of this Court.

(INDERJEET SINGH),J

CHETNA BEHRANI /321

